The consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement
of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the prior years have been restated to
include the operating results of the Huyuan Group as if this acquisition had been completed since the date
the respective business came under the common control of the Company. The consolidated statement of
financial position as at 1 January 2017 and 31 December 2017 have been restated to adjust the carrying
amounts of the assets and liabilities of the Huyuan Group which had been in existence as at 1 January
2017 and 31 December 2017 as if those entities or businesses were combined from the date when they first
came under the common control of the Company (see below for the financial impacts).

– 8 –

The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2017 by line items is as follows:

Year ended
31 December

2017

Business
combination

of business
under common

control

Year ended
31 December

2017
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited and
originally

 stated)

(Restated)

Revenue 6,948,775 657,773 7,606,548
Cost of sales (4,550,110) (481,651) (5,031,761)

Gross profit 2,398,665 176,122 2,574,787
Other income 58,569 – 58,569
Other gains and losses 79,016 – 79,016
Change in fair value of investment properties 137,237 6,500 143,737
Change in fair value upon transfer from

inventories of properties 71,631 – 71,631
Distribution and selling expenses (155,366) (11,182) (166,548)
Administrative expenses (178,308) (37,026) (215,334)
Other expenses (2,778) – (2,778)
Finance costs (150,756) (26,536) (177,292)
Share of result of an associate 598 – 598

Profit before taxation 2,258,508 107,878 2,366,386
Income tax expense (968,196) (54,074) (1,022,270)

Profit for the year 1,290,312 53,804 1,344,116

Profit for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company 1,284,077 48,424 1,332,501
Non-controlling interests 6,235 5,380 11,615

Profit for the year 1,290,312 53,804 1,344,116

Profit for the year 1,290,312 53,804 1,344,116
Other comprehensive income
Item that maybe reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss:
Fair value gain on available-for-sale investment 1,656 – 1,656

Profit for the year 1,291,968 53,804 1,345,772

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company 1,285,733 48,424 1,334,157
Non-controlling interests 6,235 5,380 11,615

1,291,968 53,804 1,345,772

– 9 –

The effect of restatements on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2017 is as
follows:

1 January
2017

Business
combination

of business
under common

control
1 January

2017
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited and
originally

 stated)

(Restated)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Investment properties 2,173,368 593,500 2,766,868
Property and equipment 85,507 252 85,759
Available-for-sale investment 53,820 – 53,820
Prepayment and deposit paid for a life insurance policy 9,513 – 9,513
Deposits paid for acquisition of subsidiaries 1,400,000 – 1,400,000
Deferred tax assets 216,673 11,705 228,378

3,938,881 605,457 4,544,338
CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories of properties 10,566,652 1,302,281 11,868,933
Amounts due from customer for contract work 110,580 – 110,580
Held-to-maturity investment 129,796 – 129,796
Trade and other receivables, deposits and prepayments 1,168,969 238,392 1,407,361
Amounts due from related parties 3,934 1,854 5,788
Prepaid income tax 66,400 9,976 76,376
Amounts due from non-controlling interests – 842,336 842,336
Restricted/pledged bank deposits 438,795 42,052 480,847
Bank balances and cash 977,653 95,457 1,073,110

13,462,779 2,532,348 15,995,127

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables and accrued expenses 1,052,061 691,846 1,743,907

Pre-sale deposits received 5,167,027 604,488 5,771,515
Amounts due to non-controlling interests – 54,282 54,282
Amounts due to related parties 140 390,840 390,980
Tax payable 700,563 44,449 745,012
Bank and other borrowings 3,385,640 1,171,376 4,557,016

10,305,431 2,957,281 13,262,712

NET CURRENT ASSETS (LIABILITIES) 3,157,348 (424,933) 2,732,415

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 7,096,229 180,524 7,276,753

– 10 –

The financial effect of the restatements to the Group’s equity on 1 January 2017 is summarised below:

1 January
2017

Business
combination

of business
under common

control
1 January

2017
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited and
originally

 stated)

(Restated)

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 15,558 – 15,558
Reserves 3,191,752 124,554 3,316,306

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 3,207,310 124,554 3,331,864
Non-controlling interests 107,942 13,839 121,781

TOTAL EQUITY 3,315,252 138,393 3,453,645

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Bank and other borrowings 2,314,420 – 2,314,420
Deferred income 436,341 – 436,341
Deferred tax liabilities 334,566 42,131 376,697
Senior notes 695,650 – 695,650

3,780,977 42,131 3,823,108

7,096,229 180,524 7,276,753

The financial effect of the restatements to the Group’s equity on 1 January 2017 is summarised below:

1 January

2017

Business
combination

of business
under common

control

1 January

2017
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited and
originally

 stated)

(Restated)

Share capital 15,558 – 15,558
Share premium 1,020,394 – 1,020,394
Other reserve 196,843 – 196,843
Special reserve – 22,500 22,500
Statutory surplus reserve 48,690 5,661 54,351
Retained earnings 1,925,825 96,393 2,022,218

Total 3,207,310 124,554 3,331,864
Non-controlling interests 107,942 13,839 121,781

Total equity 3,315,252 138,393 3,453,645

– 11 –

The effect of restatements on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017 is as
follows:

31 December
2017

Business
combination

of business
under common

control
31 December

2017
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited and
originally

 stated)

(Restated)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Investment properties 3,306,142 600,000 3,906,142
Property and equipment 85,268 1,744 87,012
Interest in an associate 15,598 – 15,598
Available-for-sale investment 59,678 – 59,678
Prepayment and deposit paid for a life insurance policy 9,444 – 9,444
Deposits paid for acquisition of subsidiaries 1,524,053 – 1,524,053
Deferred tax assets 359,992 737 360,729

5,360,175 602,481 5,962,656

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories of properties

– held for sale 741,992 1,176,614 1,918,606
– under development 17,622,382 195,578 17,817,960

Trade and other receivables, deposits and prepayments 2,117,135 188,262 2,305,397
Amount due from a non-controlling interest – 1,337,612 1,337,612
Amount due from related parties – 1,350 1,350
Prepaid income tax 237,146 34,339 271,485
Restricted/pledged bank deposits 1,001,427 1,667 1,003,094
Bank balances and cash 5,715,274 87,007 5,802,281

27,435,356 3,022,429 30,457,785

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables and accrued expenses 1,735,640 364,274 2,099,914
Pre-sale deposits received 6,358,397 1,620,732 7,979,129
Amount due to a non-controlling interest – 182,565 182,565
Amounts due to related parties 6,576 405,299 411,875
Tax payable 1,559,516 10,226 1,569,742
Bank and other borrowings 3,233,346 139,258 3,372,604
Senior notes 3,681,736 – 3,681,736

16,575,211 2,722,354 19,297,565

NET CURRENT ASSETS 10,860,145 300,075 11,160,220

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 16,220,320 902,556 17,122,876

– 12 –

31 December
2017

Business
combination

of business
under common

control
31 December

2017
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited and
originally

 stated)

(Restated)

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 20,564 – 20,564
Reserves 6,755,015 172,977 6,927,992

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 6,775,579 172,977 6,948,556
Non-controlling interests 24,907 19,220 44,127

TOTAL EQUITY 6,800,486 192,197 6,992,683

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Bank and other borrowings 7,690,605 666,700 8,357,305
Deferred income 693,230 – 693,230
Deferred tax liabilities 386,783 43,659 430,442
Senior notes 649,216 – 649,216

9,419,834 710,359 10,130,193

16,220,320 902,556 17,122,876

The financial effect of the restatements to the Group’s equity on 31 December 2017 is summarised below:

31 December
2017

Business
combination

of business
under common

control
31 December

2017
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited and
originally

 stated)

(Restated)

Share capital 20,564 – 20,564
Share premium 3,216,102 – 3,216,102
Other reserve 278,665 – 278,665
Special reserve – 22,500 22,500
Investment revaluation reserve 1,656 – 1,656
Statutory surplus reserve 212,955 6,750 219,705
Retained earnings 3,045,637 143,728 3,189,365

Total 6,775,579 172,978 6,948,557
Non-controlling interests 24,907 19,219 44,126

Total equity 6,800,486 192,197 6,992,683

– 13 –

The effect of the restatement on the Group’s basic earnings per share for the year ended 31 December
2017 is as follows:

For the year ended
31 December 2017

RMB cents

As audited and originally stated 62.35
Adjustments arising from business combination under common control 1.75

Restated 64.10

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)

The Group has applied the following new and amendments to HKFRSs issued by the Hong Kong Institute
of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) for the first time in the current year:

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments